STATE OF CALI FO?NI A
DECI S| ON_OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BCARD

RHODA LUBNAU,

N N

Charging Party, )) Case No. LA-CE-109
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 73

)
SANTA ANA UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, 3 Sept enber 25, 1978
Respondent . ;

Appear ances: Law ence Rosenzweig, Attorney (Levy, Koszdin,
ol dschm d and Srol of f) for Rhoda Lubnau; John L. Bukey,
Attorney (Biddle, Walters, and Bukey) for Santa Ana Unified
School District.

Before G uck, Chairperson; GConzales and Cossack Twohey, Menbers.

DECI SI ON
The Public Enploynent Relations Board (hereafter Board) has
reviewed and considered the attached recommended decision of the
hearing officer in light of the record, exceptions, and briefs
filed in this case. The hearing officer dismssed a charge filed

1

by the charging party™ which alleged that the Santa Ana Unified

School District (hereafter District) had violated certain

1The Federation of Association Cassifieds and Teachers
(FACT) and Janes Stevens originally were included as charging
parties. At the hearing of February 28, 1978, the only charging
party was Rhoda Lubnau, the others having w thdrawn as charging
parties.



provisions of the Educational Employment Relations Act, Government
Code Section 3540 et seq., in that it:
discriminated against and restrained

Mrs. Rhoda Lubnau by refusing to allow

her to be represented by counsel of her

choosing in several grievance matters....
The hearing officer found, and the Board agrees, that an agency
relationship exists between Mrs. Lubnau's "counsel" and a non-
exclusive employee organization in the District which disqualifies
him from representing her in grievance proceedings before the
District, considering that certificated employees in the District
have already selected an exclusive representative.

The Board summarily adopts the hearing officer's recommended

decision, affirming his findings of fact and conclusions of law.

ORDER
Upon the foregoing Decision and the entire record in this
case, the Public Employment Relations Board ORDERS that:
The unfair practice charge filed by Rhoda Lubnau against

the Santa Ana Unified School District is dismissed.
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' r s ™
By: Raymond J. Gonzales, Member Harry Gluck, Chairperson
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Jerilou Cossack Twohey, Member
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PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
OF THE STATE OF CALI FCRNI A

In the Matter of: )
)
JAVES P. STEVENS, RHCDA LUBNAU, AND Case No. LA-CE-109
THE FEDERATI ON OF ASSQCI ATED CLASSI FI EDS
AND TEACHERS (FACT),
PROPOSED UNFAI R DECI SI ON
Charging Party, ON REMAND FROM
Vs. ) EERB Deci sion No. 44

SANTA ANA UN FI ED SCHOOL DI STRICT,
March 23, 1978

Respondent .

— —r

%Pearances: Law ence Rosenzwei g, Attorney, for Charging Party; John L. Bukey,
orney, for Respondent. :

Before Jeff Paul e, Hearing Cfficer.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY
On April 20, 1977, the charging party filed an unfair practice charge

against the Santa Ana Unified School District (hereinafter respondent or

District) allegingaviolationof Government Code Sections 3543.5(a), (b), and (d) .l

These sections provi de that:

I't shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten

to discrimnate against enpl oyees, or other-
wisetointerferewith, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(d) Domnate or interferew th the formation

or admnistration of any enpl oyee organizati on,

or contribute financial or other support toit, or
in any way encourage enpl oyees to join any organi-
zation in preference to another.



Par agraph one of the charge alleges that the respondent denied to the FACT
the right to represent one of its menbers in a grievance proceeding.

Paragraph two of the charge alleges that the respondent inforned al
certificated enpl oyees of the District that only the exclusive bargaining agent
(Santa Ana Educat ors Association) coul d represent certificated enployees in
grievance proceedi ngs.

The gist of the charge is contained in paragraph three thereof and states
as fol | ows:

The Santa Ana Unified School District did
discrimnate against and restrain an enpl oyee,
M's. Rnoda Lubnau, by refusing to allow her

to be represented by counsel of her ch003|nP
in several grievance matters and particularly
i n an enpl oyer-enpl oyee consul tation matter
before Dr. HarrisononApril 7, 1977.

O Nhy_6, 1977, an answer was filed by the respondent.

On May 25, 1977, on the hearing officer's own nmotion, the charge was dismssedwth
| eave to anend. The charge was di smssed on the basis that only an excl usive
representative or an individual can present a grievance.? The notice of disnissa
concluded with the foll owing comment:

It is noted that the prohibition of representation
through an enpl oyee organi zation other than the
excl usi ve representative does not preclude repre-
sentation through others, however. This was
expressly so stated in Highes Tool v. NLRB,

[147 F. 2d 69 (5th Cir. 1945)], where the court
suggested that a grievant mght enlist the aid
of "a nore experienced friend" which woul d

I ncl ude, Presunably, retaining private counsel

It is unclear fromthe unfair practice charge

in the instant case whether the enployer is

al | egedl'y denying to enployees their right to
present their own grievances through represen-
tatives not associated with FACT or any ot her
rival enployee organization. The charging
parties are given leave to amend in this regard.

_2The Santa Ana Educators Association is the exclusive representative of the
certificated enpl oyees of the District.



On June 2, 1977, the charging party filed an anendnent to charge. The
amendnent consi sted of the follow ng sentence to paragraph three:
M's. Lubnau had designated a "friend and advi sor"

to be her representative in the grievance pro-
cedure.

On June 17, 1977, the respondent filed an anended answer, a notion to
dismss and a notion to particularize paragraph three. The respondent moved to
di smss paragraphs one and two of the charge because the anendnent filed by the
charging party added nothing to the charge and "the issue has already been
decided in the Notice of Dismssal with Leave to Avend, dated May 25, 1977." As
to paragraph three, the respondent noved to particul arize by having the charging
party designate who the "friend and advisor” is and whether this individual is in
any way associated with any enpl oyee organization other than the exclusive
representative.

On June 21, 1977, the PERB hearing officer granted the notions and the
charging party thereupon filed a tinely appeal to the Board itself.

On Decenber 30, 1977, the Board itself rendered its decision in Stevens,
Lubnau and Federation of Associated O assifieds and Teachers v. Santa Ana unified
School District, EERB Decision No. 44.

The Board's decision states inpertinent part, at pages 11-12:

W partially sustain the order of the hearing
officer to particularize the charge. W agree
that the ?rlevant‘s "friend and advisor" nust

be identified in a particularized charge; other-
wise, itwll not be possible to determne

whet her the grievant Is being represented by an
enpl oyee organi zation other than the exclusive
representative. However, we do not sustain the
portion of the particularization order requiring
that the charge itself state "whether this indivi-
dual is in any way associated or connected, either
directly or indirectly, wth any enployee organi-
zation other than the [exclusive representative]."
V% view the relationship between the "friend and



advi sor" and the exclusive representative, if any,

as amtter requiring proof at a hearin%, after the
"friend and advisor" is identified in the charge.
Governnent Code Section 3543 protects the right of

an individual to present a grievance either alone or
through a representative other than an enployee
organi zation that is not the exclusive representative.
However, the "representative" may not be an agent of
an enpl oyee organi zation other than the exclusive
representative. Inmaking this determnation, common
| aw principles of agency shal | govern. The burden

of FFOVIng that a d|squaI|fK|ng relationship exists
shal | be upon the party seeking the disqualification.

On the agency issue, this case and future cases nust

be decided on a case-by-case basis. However, we decide
now that in resolvinP the agency issue, nere incidenta
nmenbership in arival enployee organization, wthout
proof that the representative of the grievant is acting
for and in behalf of a rival enployee organization, is
insufficient to disqualify a grievant's representative
frompresenting a grievance.

Fol I owi ng the Board's decision, on January 11, 1978, the charging party
filed the required particularization, as follows:

The above-named School District has dis-
crimnated against and restrained

M's. Rnhoda Lubnau by refusing to allow
her to be represented by counsel of her
choosing in several grievance matters and
particularly in the enpl oyer-enpl oyee con-
sultation matter before Dr. Harrison,

Assi stant Superintendent of the School
District, onApril 7, 1977. Ms. Lubnau
had designated a "friend and advi sor"
Janes Stevens, to be her representative
inthe %£|evance procedure. Said conduct
of the School District is inviolation of
Sections 3543.5(a) and (d) of the Act.

As arenedy to the above listed unfair
practices, the Charging Party requests that
the School District be ordered to allow
enpl oyees to select counsel of their choosing
ingrievance matters,
A hearing was hel d on February 28, 1978.
At the hearing, the charging party withdrewas a charging party the
Federation of Associated O assifieds and Teachers and James Stevens. Thus,

the only charging party i s Rhoda Lubnau



1SSLE
Was James Stevens acting for and in behal f of the Federation of Associated
(assifieds and Teachers in representing Rhoda Lubnau in her grievance before
the Santa Ana Unified School District?
FI NDI NGS_OF FACT

The FACT, Local 2189, is an enployee organization affiliated with the
Anerican Federation of Teachers. FACT admts to menmbership both classified and
certificated enpl oyees, however, it is not the exclﬁsi ve representative of any
unit of enployees in the Santa Ana Unified School District. Prior to the instant
case, the organization had represented both certificated and classified enpl oyees
ingrievance proceedings. The organization has officers, maintains an office
in Santa Ana and uses letterhead stationery.

James Stevens, at all tines relevant to this case, was an officer of the FACT
and occupi ed the position of "Executive Recorder." Awpart of M. Stevens' official
duties as an office.r of the FACT was "to take care of classified matters." Prior
to the instant case, he had represented classified enpl oyees in grievances on “
many occasi ons. | _

Rhoda Lubnau is a certificated enployee in the District and a nenber of the
FACT. She is also avery close friend of Janes Stevens.

Sonetine in Qctober 1976, Ms. Lubnau received an eval uation memorandumcritical
of her work performance. She contacted M. Stevens regarding the eval uation and
asked for his assistance infiling a grievance. On February 23, 1977, M. Stevens
wote alengthy letter to Ms. Lubnau's principal regarding the eval uation nemorandum
M. Stevens' letter was typed on FACT letterhead stationery and ended as fol | ows:

Apronpt reply to this letter will be nost
appr eci at ed.

Sincerely yours,

JimStevens, Representative
of Federation of Associated
(O assifieds and Teachers



The District believed M. Stevens to be a representative of the FACT. In
its reply to the #ebruary 23, 1977 letter the District stated that the FACT could
not represent Ms. Lubnau in enployee relations matters since it was not the

excl usive representative.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
The PERB has ruled in the instant case that "CGovernment Code Section 3543.1(a)

prevents enpl oyee organizations other than exclusive representatives fromfiling

or presenting grievances for enployees in the unit," however, "Covernment Code
Section 3543 protects the right of an individual to present a grievance either al one
or through a representative other than an enpl oyee organization that is not the
exclusive representative." EERB Decision No. 44 at pages 6 and 12.

The Board's test is whether the "representative" is an "agent" of the
non- excl usi ve enpl oyee organi zation. |f the representative is determned to be
an agent, then according to the Board, a "disqualifying relationship" exists
between the representative and the non-excl usive enpl oyee organization and the
representative/agent is barred fromrepresenting an enployee in a grievance
procedure.

Gvil Code Section 2295 defines an agent as "one who represents anot her
~called the principal, in dealings with third persons." "Agency is a relationship
that results fromthe act of one person, called principal, who authorizes another
cal l ed agent, to conduct one or more transactions with one or more third persons
and to exercise degree of discretion in effecting purpose of the principal."
VWrkman v. San Diego, 267 Cal. App. 2d 36 (1968).

An agent can be either a special agent or a general agent. A special agent

Is an agent for a particular act or transaction. Cvil Code Section 2997. An

agency is "actual" when the agent is really enployed by the principal and is
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"ostensi bl e" when the principal intentionally, or by want of ordinary care, causes

athird person to believe another to be his agent. Gvil Code Sections 2299 and 2300..
Inthe instant case, it is clear that M. Stevens is an agent of the FACT

with respect to Ms. Lubnau's grievance. The letter M. Stevens wote to the

District wherein he used the FACT's stationery and identified hinself as

"Representative of Federation of Associated O assifieds and Teachers" is

sufficient to establish the agency relationship. As the California Suprenme Court

noted in Sunset MI| and Grain Conpany v. Anderson, 39 Cal. 2d 773 (1952),

"[d]esignations as 'representative' and as 'agent' are synonynous and may

be used interchangeably." Thus, in this particular transaction involving Ms. Lubnau,

M. Stevens did act as a special agent of the FACT.

The charging party attenpts to carve out an exception to the "disqualifying
rel ationship" between M. Stevens and the FACT. The charging party argues that
the rel ationship betvveen.the representative and the grievant shoul d be considered,
and if the representative and the grievant are close friends and the grievant
woul d not be satisfiedwth any other representative, then the agency is refuted.

The charging party offers no support for this argunent. Inasmuch as the
Board did not include such an exception in its decision, the charging party"s
argunent is rejected.

It is found that a disqualifying relationship exists between M. Janes Stevens
and the Federation of Associated O assified and Teachers in that M. Janmes Stevens
is an agent of FACT in the attenpted grievance proceedi ng between Ms. Rhoda Lubnau
and the Santa Ana U’nifiéd School District. Therefore, the District did not
viol ate Government Code Sections 3543.5(a), (b) and (d) inrefusing to allow
Ms. Lubnau to be represented in her grievance by M. Stevens, Janes P. Stevens,

et_al vs. Santa Ana Unified School District, EERB Decision No. 44 (12-30-77).




- PROPOSED ORDER

It is the Proposed Decision that:

1. Mr. James Stevens was acting for and on behalf of the
Federation of Associated Classifieds and Teachers in representing
Mrs. Rhoda Lubnau in her grievance against the:Santa Ana Unified School
District.

2. The charge that the District violated Government Code
Sections 3543.5(a), (b) and (d) is hereby DISMISSED.

The parties have twenty (20) calendar days after service of this
Proposed Decision in which to file exceptions in accordance with California
Administrative Code, Title 8, Part III, Section 32300. If no party files
timely exceptions, this Proposed Decision will become final on April 17, 1978
and a Notice of Decision will issue from the Board.

Dated: March 23, 1978

Jeff Paule
Hearing Officer





